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September 9, 2020 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
RE: Docket No. 17-035-39 
 In the Matter of the Voluntary Request of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of 

Resource Decision to Repower Wind Facilities 
 Compliance Filing 
 
On May 25, 2018, the Public Serivce Commission of Utah issued its Report and Order regarding 
PacifiCorp’s dba Rocky Mountain Power (“the Company”) voluntary request for approval of a 
resource decision to repower wind facilities (“Order”).  For the eleven projects approved in the 
Order, the Commission directed the Company to file an accounting of each project’s final costs 
when each of the projects are completed. In accordance with the Order, the Company hereby 
submits its compliance report for the projects that are completed and for which project costs are 
final. The Confidential report contained herein includes final project costs for the Glenrock I, 
Glenrock III, High Plains, McFadden Ridge, Rolling Hills, Seven Mile Hill I and Seven Mile 
Hill II wind facilities.   
 
The Company’s repowered Goodnoe Hills, Marengo I and Marengo II wind facilities have been 
placed into service, but project costs are not yet finalized as project close-out activities remain to 
be completed. Also, the Company’s repowered Dunlap facility is scheduled to be placed into 
service during Sepember 2020. Once project costs for the Goodnoe Hills, Marengo I, Marengo II 
and Dunlap wind facilities are finalized, the Company will submit an accounting of their final 
project costs as required by the Order.  
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
Enclosures 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 17-035-39 
 

I hereby certify that on September 9, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by 
electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
ocs@utah.gov  
Michele Beck – mbeck@utah.gov 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
Erika Tedder – etedder@utah.gov 
Consultants: 
dkoehler@daymarkea.com 
dpeaco@daymarkea.com 
aafnan@daymarkea.com 
jbower@daymarkea.com 
 
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid – pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter – jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore – rmoore@agutah.gov 
Steven Snarr – stevensnarr@agutah.gov 
 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Jana Saba – jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
Joelle Steward – joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 
 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
Katherine McDowell – katherine@mrg-law.com 
Adam Lowney – adam@mrg-law.com 
 
Pacific Power 
Sarah K. Link – sarah.link@pacificorp.com 
Karen J. Kruse – karen.kruse@pacificorp.com 
 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
Gary A. Dodge – gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Phillip J. Russell – prussell@hjdlaw.com 
 
Nucor Steel-Utah 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulous & Brew, P.C. 
Peter J. Mattheis – pjm@smxblaw.com 
Eric J. Lacey – ejl@smxblaw.com 
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Cohne Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook – jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 
 
Interwest Energy Alliance 
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC 
Mitch M. Lonson – mlongson@mc2b.com 
 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey – lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
 
Utah Clean Energy 
Sarah Wright – sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
Kate Bowman – kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
Hunter Holman – hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
Western Resource Advocates 
Jennifer E. Gardner – jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly – nkelly@westernresources.org 
Penny Anderson – penny.anderson@westernresources.org 
 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Mary Penfield 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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